

Ref: QADC/452/ 2014 13 April, 2014

To: WADA Results Management

Subject: Results Management Report (Appeal) - Ali Mohammed Al Hitmi

Name of Player	Ali Mohammed Al Hitmi
Nationality	Qatari
Date of Birth	29 December, 1984
ID Number	28463400810
Test Result	Adverse Analytical Finding
Prohibited Substance	S1A. Exogenous AAS/Boldenone and its metabolite 19-
	norandrosterone
UK Lab Event Code	51428
Type of Test	In Competition
Sport – Discipline	Football – Football Indoor
Event	General League 2011/2012
Collection Date	15 April 2012
Collection Site	Al Wakra Sport Club
Sample Code	A/B 2646601
Sample Type	Urine
Gender	Male
Disciplinary Panel Decision 08/2012	12 Months of ineligibility (from 24 June, 2012 to 23 June,
	2013)

Appeal Panel Decision Number (01) rendered on 11 March 2014

Three Appeal panel meetings were held on February 12, March 4 and March 11, 2014 respectively at the Qatar Olympic Committee Headquarters to consider the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) request of appeal against the Qatar Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel Decision Number (08) rendered on 12 August, 2012 in the matter of Mr Ali Mohammed Al Hitmi, given that the reasons for reducing the standard two-year sanction did not comply with article 10.5.1 (No Fault or Negligence) or article 10.5.2 (No Significant Fault or Negligence).



After the hearings and upon reviewing all of the evidence in consideration of this matter, the Appeal Panel has decided the following:

- 1. To sanction Mr. Ali Mohammed Al Hitmi, Al Arabi Sport Club Football Indoor player, with a period of 24 months ineligibility starting on 4 March, 2014. The period of ineligibility served by Mr. Al Hitmi from 24 June, 2012 to 23 June, 2013 will be credited against the total period of ineligibility to be served.
- 2. To send copies of the Appeal Panel Decision to the designated bodies.
- 3. To disclose the Decision through the Press and Media within (20) days starting from the date of decision issuance.

If you have any questions or issues that you would like to have clarified, please do not hesitate to contact me via email: fatmam@olympic.qa, or mobile: +974 55072772.

Kind regards,

Dr Fatima Khamis Al Malki Executive Director Qatar Anti-Doping Commission



CC

- 1. Qatar Olympic Committee Sport Affairs Departement
- 2. Assistant Secretary General for Administrative Support office
- 3. Qatar Football Federation
- 4. Fédération Internationale de Football Association (FIFA)
- 5. GCC& Yemen Regional Anti-Doping Organization (RADO)